o f Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC, an underwriter in this o ffering , in April 2007 to  fund, in part, the CHR transaction.

S-9

Table of  Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The fo llowing  table  sets fo rth our capitalization as o f March 31, 2007 on a histo rical basis and as adjusted to  g ive
effect to  (i) the acquisition o f interests in 51 ho tels from CHR and the incurrence and assumption o f debt in the CHR
transaction; (ii) the disposition o f twelve ho tels previously held fo r sale  and the acquisition o f two  additional ho tels;
(iii) the net effect o f additional draws and payments on our various credit facilities and o ther indebtedness; (iv) the
issuance o f 8,000,000 shares o f Series C Preferred Stock; (v) the issuance o f 48,875,000 shares o f common stock
in a fo llow-on public  o ffering  in April 2007; (vi) the re-issuance o f 16,000 treasury shares to  our directo rs as
unrestric ted stock g rants and issuance o f 6,000 common shares to  employees as restric ted stock g rants; and (vii) the
consummation o f this o ffering  and the redemption o f our Series C Preferred Stock with the proceeds o f this o ffering .

  March 31,
  2007
  (In thousands)
  (unaudited)
   Pro- Forma   Pro- Forma
  Actual   Adjustments   as Adjusted

Indebtedness  $1,082,638  $ 1,841,300(1)  $ 2,923,938

  —   118,708(2)   118,708
Minority interest re lated to  limited partnership interests   108,926   2,761(8)   111,687

Series B-1 Cumulative Convertible  Redeemable Preferred
Stock, 7,447,865 shares issued and outstanding   75,000   75,000

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares autho rized:

  23   23
Series C Cumulative Preferred Stock 8,000,000 shares issued

and outstanding , no  shares outstanding , as adjusted   —   80(3)   —
   (80)(4)

  —   80(5)   80
Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares autho rized,

73,754 ,500 shares issued and 73,717,915 shares outstanding
at March 31, 2007, and 122,635,500 shares issued and
122,614 ,915 shares outstanding , as adjusted   737   489(6)   1,226

   —(7)
  709,211   193,528(3)   1,448,958

   548,511(6)
   (192)(7)
   193,520(5)
   (195,620)(4)
Accumulated o ther comprehensive income (lo ss)   (120)   (120)

  (74 ,360)   31,032(8)   (44 ,114)
   (786)(4)
Treasury stock, at cost, 36,585 shares at March 31, 2007 and

20,585 shares as adjusted   (440)   192(7)   (248)
 $ 635,051  $ 770,754   $ 1,405,805

Total Capitalization  $1,901,615  $ 2,733,523  $ 4 ,635,138

S-10

Debt:

Minority interest in conso lidated jo int ventures

Series B preferred stock, $0.01 par value:

Stockho lders Equity:

8.55% Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock, 2,300,000 shares
issued and outstanding

Series D Cumulative Preferred Stock, 8,000,000 shares issued
and outstanding , as adjusted

Additional paid in capital

Accumulated deficit

To tal owners’ equity

Table of  Contents

(1) Reflects the net effect o f the fo llowing  transactions:

  (in thousands)

April 9, 2007 draw on Hyatt-Dulles facility  $ 45,000
April 10, 2007 repayment o f Calyon Facility in connection with the termination o f this facility   (45,000)